at the Placing Price of HK$2.40 per Share pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Placing
Agreement.

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief and having made all reasonable
enquiries, the Placees and their respective ultimate beneficial owners (if any) are Independent
Third Parties.

The net proceeds from the Placing amount to approximately HK$1,552 million. The Company
intends to apply the net proceeds from the Placing on infrastructure development and herd
expansion, potential mergers and acquisitions and general working capital.

The Placing Shares are issued under the General Mandate. Immediately after completion of the
Placing, the Company may further issue up to 631,527,023 Shares under the General Mandate.

– 2 –

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after the completion of the
Placing are as follows:

Shareholder
Immediately before completion

of the Placing
Immediately after completion

of the Placing

Number of
Shares

Approx. % of
issued share

capital of
the Company

Number of
Shares

Approx. %
issued share

capital of
the Company

China Mengniu Dairy Company
 Limited 704,025,773 10.90 704,025,773 9.90
Future Discovery Limited(1) 2,407,866,412 37.28 2,407,866,412 33.87
BOCI Financial Products Limited(2) 613,877,227 9.50 613,877,227 8.64
GGG Holdings Limited 594,925,763 9.21 594,925,763 8.37
Jinmu Holdings Co Ltd.(3) 221,581,733 3.43 221,581,733 3.12
Ms. Gao Lina(4) 40,411,058 0.63 40,411,058 0.57
Mr. Sun Yugang(4) 1,073,663 0.02 1,073,663 0.02

Public
–  The Placees – – 650,000,000 9.14
–  Other Public Shareholders 1,874,804,318 29.03 1,874,804,318 26.37

Total 6,458,565,947 100.00 7,108,565,947 100.00

Notes:

(1) Future Discovery Limited is the subsidiary of China Mengniu Dairy Company Limited (“Mengniu”).

(2) Among which up to 613,877,227 shares of the Company have been lent to BOCI Financial Products Limited
pursuant to a securities lending agreement dated 17 June 2020 entered into between Mengniu as lender and
BOCI Financial Products Limited as borrower.

(3) Ms. Gao holds approximately 49.12% of the interests in Jinmu Holdings Co Ltd. (“Jinmu”). Hence, the
221,581,733 Shares owned by Jinmu are not held by the public.

(4) Both Ms. Gao Lina and Mr. Sun Yugang are executive directors of the Company.